Vernon, Linn county, State of Iowa, marked A B on the Mt. Vernon. recorded plat of said town, be, and the same is hereby de-Vacated. clared vacated.

SEC. 2. This act to be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved 15th December, 1856.

CHAPTER 8.

RECORDS OF BENTON COUNTY.

AN ACT authorizing the county Judge of Benton county, Iowa, to transcribe the records of said county.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the county Judge of Benton county, County judge. in the State of Iowa, be, and is hereby authorized to trans-Transcribe recribe all records of said county which in his opinion the interests of the county demands, the county paying the ex-Expenses. penses of the same.

SEC. 2. This act to be in force from and after its publi-Take effect. cation in the Vinton Eagle and Iowa City Republican.

Approved Dec. 16th, 1856.

CHAPTER 9.

VACATING STATE ROAD IN PRIMROSE.

AN ACT to vacate a part of a State road in the town of Primrose, in the county of Lee.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State road. State of Iowa, That so much of the State road leading Primrose. from Charleston to Fairfield, as crosses any of the town lots in Primrose, be, and the same is hereby vacated.

Vacated.

Sec. 2 This act to take effect and be in force from and Take effect. after its passage.

Approved Dec. 16th, 1856.